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ATTACHMENT B

STAFF REPORT

Board of Aldcrmcn
October 17,2002 .

A request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow a condominium
development consisting of twenty-two (22) two-family -

apartments (Use 1.241) and one existing single-family dwelling
(to remain) (Use 1.111) at 107 Jones Ferry Road. . o

Willfams Construction Company
2600 Carver Street, Suite C
Durham, NC 27705

To review a Conditional Use Permit request to construct a -
condominium development consisting of twenty-two (22) two-
family apartments and one existing single-family dwelling (to
remain) at 107 Jones Ferry Road.

Residential 7.5 (R-7.5)
 799.A10&799.A10A
.107 Jones Ferry Road

" -3.55 acres

Use #1. 110 (Smglc—Famxly Dwellmg)

4Co"‘c’i‘6m1mum DcveIOpment Cons1stmg of 2 Two-Farmly

" Apartments (Use-1 241) and one Smcrle-Faxmly Dwelling (Use
1. III) '

‘North: B-1(g), Retail and Office Uses

South: R-7.5, Single-Family Residences

East: = B-1(g), PTA Thrift Shop & R-7.5, Apartments, Smglc—
' Family Dwelling, and Vacant property '

West: R-7.5, Single-Family Residences

Residential 7.5 (R—').S), Prior to and Since 1980

15-182 — Residential Density

15-182.4 — Residential Density Bonuses for Affordable Housing

15-196 — Active Recreational Areas and Facilities Required -
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15-198 - Open Space

ANALYSIS

Backeround

Williams Construction Company has submitted an application (Attachment C) for a Conditional
" Use Permit (CUP) for construction of a condominium development to allow twenty-two (22) two-
. family apartments and one existing single-family dwelling (to remain) at 107 Jones Ferry Road
(see site plan — Attachment A), for a total of twenty-three (23) dwelling units. The subject
‘property is zoned R-7.5, Residential, contains 3.55 acres, and is listed on the Orange County Tax
Map as numbers 7.99.A.10 & 7.99.A.10A. The 3.55 acres is equivalent to 154,545 square feet
(sf). Permissible density for the project was calculated using the provisions of Section 15-182 of

the Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance (LUO).

Using the density provisions [Section 15-182(a)] of the Land Use Ordinance (LUO), the overall
" density is calculated from 154,545sf, which yields an overall permissible density of 20 units
(154,545s£/7,500sf per unit = 20 units). The ‘residential density bonus provisions’ of the LUO
(Section 15-182.4) allow the applicant to apply for ‘bonus” units above the density otherwise
allowed. In this case, the applicant has included three (3) additional units, consisting of two
affordable units and one market-rate unit. In order to take advantage of this provision, the
- affordable units must remain affordable for one hundred (100) years. A condition specifying the
continued affordability of the unit must be included in the Homeowner's Association documents..
" These documents must be reviewed and approved by the Town Attorney prior to construction
. plan approval. As noted above, the proposed project is for twenty-three (23) units total. - '

- One existing house, located adjacent to and facing J ones Ferry Road, would remain as a single-
_family dwelling. The additional twenty-two proposed units would be sited linearly. near the -
‘western property line, beginning behind the existing house and extending to the south =~ -
(Attachment A). Locations for the dwelling units were determined largely based on the shape of
" the subject property, which is rectangular in shape and only approximately 120-feet wide until the
 last 110-feet, where it widens slightly along a steep slope. Therefore, choices for locating '

-~ dweltiig units on the property were limited." The applicant is proposing eleven (11) two-family’ =~~~ '

apartment buildings each containing two or three bedrooms, in addition to the existing single-
family home, which would remain. :

-Parking and Traffic

Vehicular traffic to the twenty-three (23) units for the proposed Twin Magnolias Condominiums
project would be served via a single vehicle accommodation area (driveway) leading onto the
property from Jones Ferry Road. The curb cut for the driveway currently serving the existing
house will be replaced with curb and gutter, and the driveway itself (along with the parking area)
‘will be reclaimed as lawn area. Jones Ferry Road is a state-maintained arterial road, which -
handles approximately 12,000 vehicle trips per day, according to the miost recent traffic count
(conducted by NCDOT in 2001). The approximate number of daily trips remains unchanged
-since 1999. The proposed dwelling units are expected to add approximately 168 daily vehicle
trips to Jones Ferry Road. Staff did request that NCDOT consider and comment accordingly if, in
their opinion, the additional traffic generated by this development would negatively impact the
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safety of the Jones Ferry Road/West Main Street mterscctxon NCDOT had no obj ections to the
proposed dnveway

It should be noted that Planning Department staff and Public Works staff worked with the
‘applicant to reduce the radius of the curb cut along Jones Ferry Road to increase the safety of the
_driveway. Reducing the curb radius should tend to reduce the speed of vehicles entering and

exiting the site. Once on the site, the driveway extends in a straight line to the south to serve all

the dwelling units. Near the last four (4) dwelling units, the driveway curves slightly to the west

(in order to help preserve an existing oak tree on the neighboring property), before straightening

again, to access additional parking spaces and the dumpster area. A ‘turn-around’ area also has
- been included to allow sanitation vehicles ample room in which to turn and exit the property -

without having to travel any significant distance in reverse (Site Plan, Attachment A).
Alongside the driveway, parking spaces are provided, at a ninety-degree right angle, to serve all
dwelling units. Specifically, sixty-one (61) parking spaces (58 standard spaces, plus 3 handicap
spaces) are provided to serve the proposed 23 units (slightly more than 2.5 spaces per dwelling
unit). The parking spaces are interrupted by planter islands approximately every five (5) spaces.
Section 15-291 of the LUO only requires forty-six (46) spaces, so the project is well in excess of
the requirement. In addition to the automobile parking spaces, the applicant has provided two -
" bicycle racks, each desxgned to accommodate at least five (5) bicycles.

- A five-foot (5°) sidewalk has been included on the plans connecting to the existing mdewa.lk
along Jones Ferry Road and extending to the south to serve all proposed dwelling units. In the
area of the existing magnoha tree near the entrance, the proposed sidewalk would be a brick
surface, with the remaining portion being concrete. Staff has noted the absence of a detail -

- drawing for the brick sxdewalk on the plans and therefore is recommending the followmg

e That a detail drawmg for the proposcd brick sidewalk bc mcluded on the constructmn ..
plans . e

- Also of note with regard to thc d.nveway section of the pro;ect, staff requested and the apphcant
has provided, a curb cut across from units 12 and 13. The curb cut was requested as a possible .
second means of access to the property, if the property to the east were redeveloped at some pomt

in the future, and to provide a possxble secondary means-of aceess. to-the property now, if e s

"~ necessary during an emeéfgency Situation that prevented emergency service velucles from™ " "
accessmg the property off Jones Ferry Road. o

Lastly, staff discussed with the applicant the possﬂnhty of mcorporatmg a public road into the sltc
design in a way that might allow for continuance on an adjacent property at some point in the
future. To that end, staff notes that the. Board of Aldermen passed a text amendment, regarding
Section 15-221(b) of the LUO, on June 25, 2002 that gives the Board the authority to require such
a design (Attachment D). In discussing the matter, the applicant pomted to the shape (limited
width) and terrain (steep slope at southern end) of the subject property in stating that they would

" not be interested in providing a public road as a part of this d.evelopmcnt Further, they painted
out that an extensive amount of site design work had been completed prior to the adoption of the
aforementioned text amendment. This information is summarized in a letter from the applicant
(Attachment E, Comment #17). For the reasons cited (primarily based on the limited width of

- the property), staff is in general agreement with the applicant regarding this matter. However,

staff would be remiss if we did not point out that the LUO does give the Board the authority to

require that a public road be incorporated into the design of the project, per Section 15-221(b).

Conclusion:



ATTACHMENT B4

The proposed project meets all requirements of the Land Use Ordinance pertaining to parking and
transportation. However, ;taff is recommending the following: : . .

*  That a detail drawing for the proposed brick sidewalk be included on the construction
plans. : ; " .

- Specimen Trees, Screening and Shading

Only two (2) specimen trees were identified on the site (a 42” magnolia tree and a 20" walnut
tree). One of the two, the 20" walnut tree, is located in the proposed location of the first two-
family apartment building, and therefore would have to be removed during construction. Town
staff (both Planning Department staff and the Town Arborist) extensively discussed with the
applicant the possibility of saving the existing 42" magnolia tree near Jones Ferry Road, and
ultimately, it was determined that the tree could be saved by shifting the location of the driveway
as far to the east of the tree as practicable. Some amount of trimming may be required so that
vehicles may enter and exit the site without conflicting with the tree, but the tree will remain.
One other specimen tree (26" oak) was identified on the adjacent property to the east very near
the property line separating the two properties. As described earlier, the driveway has been
- shifted to the west in the area of this tree, so as to avoid the root zone of the tree during -
construction. ' o ' '

- Outside of specimen frees, it should be noted that a tree line traverses the property approximately
"halfway into where the proposed buildings would be sited. The tree line is interrupted by an area

of scrub trees and meadow, then begins again near the southern property line. As discussed in the -
applicant’s ‘tree removal justification’ letter (Attachment F), numerous trees in the southern half
of the property would be removed due to construction. Specifically, nine of the proposed imits'
would be placed within the tree line, as would the associated vehicle accommodation area.

- Grading necessary for the project, the placement of a bioretention area (stormwater facility - . .
further described below), and a proposed OWASA easement also would require the removal of

. some trees below the existing tree line. The applicant has shown a proposed tree line on the plans
that reflects the situation. In an effort to save as many trees as possible, staff has discussed with

- OWASA the possibility of limiting the amount of clearing within the proposed OWASA
casement within the open space area of the property. OWASA confirmied that they only teqtire

- twenty-feet (20°) of the easement to be cledrad, even though their easement is shown at thirty-feet

(30°) wide. As a reminder, please note that the subject property is shaped in a way that limits

where and how the site may be developed. With this in mind, staff evaluated the tree removal

Justification letter and finds that the reasons stated for removing the trees are consistent with the -

design of the site and with accepted planning and site design practices, as well as accepted

methods for effective tree preservation. All trees to be retained are protected by tree protection

fencing at the clearing limits. . '

In addition to the tree preservation efforts required of the applicant, the proposed project must
meet the screening requirements of the LUO. The Twin Magnolias Condominiums site is
bordered by single-family residences on the west side of the property, retail and office uses to the
north, retail and multifamily uses to the east, and a single-family dwelling to the south. Per
Section 15-308 of the LUQ, two-family apartments are not required to provide a screen from any
of the adjacent uses. However, it should be noted that the applicant is proposing a six-foot (6")
high wooden privacy fence on the western side of the property behind units one through ten (1-
10) to provide screening and privacy from the single-family residences to the west. The fence is
proposed to end where the existing tree line begins in the rear yard of residences to the west.
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Also, a substantial number of twenty-five foot (25) tall deciduous trees exist directly across the
* eastern property line. On the south side of the property, a portion of the existing tree line will be
saved and will serve as a screen, even though screening is not required by the LUO

Lastly, per Section 15-250 of the LUO, an eight-foot (8’) gate/screen will be provided in front of ”
the proposed dumpster, and a four-foot (4') wooden privacy fence will be provided behind the
“proposed recycling area. : U :

Section 15-317 of the LUO requires a 20% minimum shading of the project’s vehicle-
accommodation area (driveway/parking lot). In accordance with Appendix E-3 of the LUO, the
project exceeds this requirement by including nine (9) laurel oak trees, one (1) serviceberry tree, -
and one (1) raintree, in addition to the retention of the existing 42” oak tree (Attachment A, Page
L5). All proposed trees would be located along the vehicle accommodation area. The 30,972 st
of vehicle accommodation area requires 6,194 sf of shading. The total amount of shading '
provided amounts to 7,619 sf, which exceeds the requirements of the LUO. According to
Appendix E, E-12, of the LUO, laurel oaks are considered nearly evergreen when used in the
Piedmont region of North Carolina (they are listed under ‘Evergreen Shade Trees’). Therefore,
the proposed trees should provide some winter shading and winter color. - :

Conclusion: o . I
- The project does comply with all of the Land Use Ordinance requirements pertaining to tree

protection, screening, and shading.
Utilities

" OWASA watér and sewer is available to the site, each from a different location. Water service
. would connect to an existing line in the Jones Ferry Road right-of-way. Sanitary sewer service

would be provided via an eight-inch (8") line that would tie in to an existing line at the southern” =~ - . '

end of the property (Attachment A, Page UP4). Both lines would be contained in an OWASA "™
easement that would run in a north-south direction from the north end of the property (i.e.- Jones,
Ferry Road) to the south end of the property. The easement would be thirty-feet (30°) wide

except where the water and sewer lines run parallel (in front of the dwelling units) where it would .

“increase to forty-feet (40*) wide, to accommodate the minirfiurh Separation distance required . -

~ between lines. OWASA has indicated to the Zoning Division that it is acceptable for the project

" to receive a CUP at this point; however, OWASA staff did request that one recornmendation be
included on the permit. During the last plan review for the project, OWASA realized that the -
waterline is'shown connecting to a line to be used for recycling water in the near future (referred
to as a ‘cogeneration line’). Other options for connection da exist in the Jones Ferry Road right-
of-way, and OWASA is comfortable with a new connection being shown on the construction
plans for the project. Therefore, per OWASA, staff recommends that the following condition be

_attached to the permit: ‘

«  That the construction plans must show the waterline connecting to a main line other than
the cogeneration line in the Jones Ferry Road right-of-way. - :

All other uﬁlify services (electric, phone, cable, etc.) would be extended from Jones F erry Road
to serve the proposed units. Per Section 15-246 of the LUO, all utility extensions and services
must be placed underground. The applicant has provided a note on the plans specifying that the

‘development will comply with Section 15-246 of the LUO.
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Eleven (11) pole-mounted, shielded lights are proposed at a height of 12-feet (12°), in compliance
“with the height limitation of Section 15-242(c) of the LUO. Each light is located in close
proximity to one or more dwelling units. One light is proposed next to the existing house, oneis
proposed immediately south of the last proposed dwelling unit (#22), and the remainder would be
located at various points directly in front of the dwelling units (Attachment A, Page LP5), Per
Section 15-242(d), the foot-candle (fc) measurements of all proposed lighting may not exceed 0.2 .
fc at any property line. The applicant has provided fc measurements down to the 0.1 level on the

plans, thereby showing compliance with Section 15 -242(d).

As for town services, please note that the applicant has provided a fire hydrant, in accordance
with a request by the Town of Carrboro Fire Department, approximately halfway into the -

. development, between units eight (8) and nine (9). The Fire Department has approved the
location of the hydrant, and the plans are in compliance with Section 15-249 of the LUO. Public
Works has indicated that the proposed location and design of the dumpster facility is acceptable.
The applicant also has included a recycling area on the plans, between proposed units twenty (20)

and twenty-one (21).
Conclusion: ' o . . .
The project does comply with all of the Land Use Ordinance requirements pertaining to utilities;
however, OWASA has requested that the following condition be attached to the CUP: '
*  That the construction plans must show the waterline connecting to a main line other than
the cogeneration line in the Jones Ferry Road right-of-way. :

Drainage, Grading, and Erosion Control

- Section 15-263 of the LUO establishes storm water management criteria that must be met for .
~each project requiring an SUP or CUP. Section 15-263 requires an evaluation of upstream and
_ downstream water quality and water quantity impacts as a result of the proposed development.
- Mitigation measures designed to eliminate anticipated impacts should be implemented and . =
explained. - For the Twin Magnolias Condominiums project, drainage will be handled by a system
of catch basins and yard inlets, designed to capture stormwater and direct it via an underground ~ *
P1pe system toward a proposed bioretention facility (approximately 3,682 sf in size) located = ™~ ™"
approximately one-hundred feet (100') from the édge of the vehicle accommodation area. -
Stormwater would exit an: eighteen-inch (18”) pipe, at which point it would be routed into the
bioretention area through a stone apron forebay area. After settling into and through the
bioretention area, which would contain numerous plantings (see chart on Page LP5, :
Attachment A), the water would be routed via a pipe to an exit point, where it would be released
in the direction of the southern property line at a rate found to be acceptable by the Town
Engineer. An inlet pipe leading to a stormwater pipe vault also has been incorporated into the
design in order to handle stormwater discharges associated with larger storm events. The
- Stormwater vault pipe also releases water in the direction of the southern property line. The
drainage system is designed so as not to cause stormwater-related damage to upstream or .
downstream properties. The proposed drainage plan has been reviewed by Town staff and the
Town Engineer, and has been found to meet the required minimurn specifications of the LUO.
Additionally, the Town Engineer has reviewed and approved the drainage calculations for the -
proposed project as well as the *“Truth in Drainage’ statement, as indicated in the attached letters
from the Town Engineer (Attachment G). Town staff and the Town Engineer will continue to
monitor the drainage system and the associated drainage calculations throughout the construction

plan approval process and throughout construction.
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A substantial amount of minor clearing, excavation, and filling would be necessary for the
creation of the driveway area, for the creation of building pads for the dwellings, and for the
creation of a stormwater conveyance swale system on the western side of the dwelling units.

. Additionally, a substantial amount of excavation and clearing would be required for the creation
of the proposed bioretention area and associated stormwater pipes. While these activities would
 involve a substantial amount of disturbance on the site, it should be pointed out that the applicant
has designed the bioretention area in a way that should beautify the area to some degree, once the

plantings mature. Town staff and the Town Engineer have reviewed the proposed grading plan
and find that it meets the requirements of the LUO. Additionally, Orange County Erosion
-Control (OCEC) has granted preliminary erosion control plan approval to the project. OCEC will
review the plans further at the construction plan stage _ :

Conclusion:
‘All of the Land Use. Ordmancc requirements pertaining to drainage, gradmg, and erosion control

-have been met by the applicant.

Recreation and Open Space

.Recreation: :
" The Twin Magnohas Condominiums project is proposing to have a total of twcnty—threc (23)
dwelling units. Two-family residences (Use 1.241) and single-family dwellings (Use 1.111) both
- require 10.39 recreational points per unit for a total of 238.97 recreational points (23 x 10.39= -
238.97). The applicant is proposing to construct a gazebo on the site that will satisfy all of the
required recreational points. The proposed gazebo would be 741 sf in size, which amounts to
- 241.6 recreational points, per Section 15-196 of the LUO, thereby cxccedmg the reqmrements of -

the LUO [741 (sf) X .326 (points/sf) = 241.6 points].

" Section 15- 196(f) of the LUO, in part, states that “play equipment. suitable for children under 12-
_ should comprise at least.... 5% of the points required for a multi-family development.” For this
project, the applicant pointed out that a children’s play facility exists approximately 700 feet from

. 'the site (at Town Hall), and included a note on the plans accordingly, thereby- seeking permission. -

*"- to not include children’s facilities on the site. Former Recreation & Parks Director, Richard

- Kinney, reviewed the plans and indicated to the Zoriing Division that he felt that this was an
acceptable situation in this case, because of the site’s proximity to the public facﬂmcs at Town
Hall. Thcrefore no children’s play facxhtxes are proposed for the site. .

Also of note, the applicant has included a note on the plans offering a dedication of the area
within the existing OWASA easement at the southern end of the property to the Town of
Carrboro for use as a pedestrian and bicycle access easement. OWASA has indicated an - »
acceptance of this arrangement. The applicant is not proposing to improve the easement areato
any trail standard at this time, and the act of dedicating the property is not eligible for any '
recreation points. Therefore, staff only desires to point out the dedication at this time. The area
currently acts as an informal pedestrian connection between Laurel Avenue and Old Pittsboro
Road. If the Town should desire to make use of the trail in a formal way in the future, then the
Town should be prepared to accept the offer of dedication at that time.

Open Sgace

In addition to the recreation points that must be satisfied, the proposed project must comply with
the forty percent (40%) open space provisions of Section 15-198 of the LUO. Section 15-
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198(b)(4) of the LUO lists the primary constraints that must be included as open space. Section
15-198(e) specifies that all portions of the tract encompassing primary constraints must be ‘
included as part of the required 40% open space. Per the Town of Carrboro Natural Constraints
Map and the assessment completed by the applicant, no primary constraints exist on the subject
property. Section 15-198(b)(5) of the LUO lists the secondary constraints that may (but are not
required to be) included as part of the 40% open space. The subject property does containa
secondary conservation area (moderate slope) along the southern edge of the property. AlI of the
moderate slope area (17,753 sf) is contained in the open space area of the property

- Outside of constrained portions of the property, and with the exception of the lawn area in front
of the existing house, the open space set aside for this project is all located on the southern half of
the property (beginning at the end of the driveway and extending to the southern property line).
As mentioned previously, the bioretention area has been designed so that it will blend into the
open space. It will be furnished with numerous trees and shrubs and should become an attractive
feature once the plantings have matured. Therefore, the surface area of the feature is counted
toward the open space calculation for this project (as further described below). ‘It should be noted
that this calculation excludes exposed pipes, the forebay area, and any other features that detract
from its naturalness. A detail drawing for the feature is included in the plans as evidence and to
illustrate the expected appearance of the area upon maturity (Attachment A, Page BS13).

The actual amount of open space that must be set aside differs slightly from other projects i
because of the inclusion of two affordable units, as described herein. The total amount of open
space that must be provided is slightly less than 40% of the total acreage, per Section 15-182.4(c)
of the LUO. As Section 15.182.4 states, the amount of open space that must be set aside may be .
reduced by an amount equal to twice the land area consumed by the affordable units, subject to a
maximum reduction of ten percent (10%). In explanation, 40% of the total acreage (3.55 ac) for -
this project amounts to 61,818 sf. Twice the amount of land consumed by the two (2) affordable
units amounts to a 3,456 sf'(0.08 acre) reduction, per Section 15.182.4(c). Therefore, the total
area that must be set aside as open space for this project is 58,362 sf (or 1.34 acres), or thirty- - -
exght percent (38%) of the property. In this case, the applicant is setting aside more thanthe . -
" munimum required by the LUO (38%), but slightly less than the 40% required of standard -

~ projects. Specifically, the applicant has set aside 61,161 sf (1.40 acres) of open space, or 39. 6%

of the prOperty

Conclusion: S EE : : i
All of the Land Use Ordmance requirements pertammg to recreation and open space have been

" -met by the apphcant

Architecture/Exterior Design and Affordable Dwelling Units

The proposed buildings all are one or story two-family apartment buildings (Attachment H).

The buildings essentially are duplexes, with each proposed building containing two dwelling -
units. Various materials are proposed for the fagades of the buildings, including bnck, clapboard,
and shingle sidings, and the rooftops would be a shingle surface. '

Specifically regarding the affordable units within the projcct, please note that Section 15-182.4
(Attachment I - Residential Density Bonuses for Affordable Housing), in part, states that the
‘affordable units must conform to the town’s recommended “Village Mixed Use and Affordable
Housing Vemnacular Architectural Standards” document. Because of this, staff took the proposed
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- design before the Appearance Commission for a review of the matter. The Appearance Commissiori
found that the affordable units are compatible with the Village Mixed Use and Affordable Housing
~ Vernacular Architectural Standards. Minutes from thc meeting are attached (Attachment .])

Agam two affordable units are proposed (unit 18 and unit 22). These units are allowed per

"Section 15-182.4, which allows additional dwelling units within a project up to 150% of the

" number of units otherwise allowed. Additionally, as a ‘match,’ the applicant is allowed two (2)

~ additional market-rate units (one for one match, one affordable unit provided = one additional .

market-rate unit a.lIOwed) for providing the two affordable units. However, in this case, the

“applicant is only proposing to include one bonus market-rate unit because of limited site

~ availability. - Therefore, the project contains a total of three units above the density otherwise
allowed, consisting of two affordable units and one market—rate unit (total of 23 units mstead of

h 20).-

The apphcant has been dlscussmg with Orange Cornmunxty Housmg & Land Trust (OCHLT) the - .

possibility of transferring ownership of the units to OCHLT. As an alternative to doing so, it is
possible for the property owner to ensure the continued affordability of the units via restrictive -
covenants. At this point, a final decision has not been made regarding the way in which

affordability will be administered. To provide assurance to the Town of Carrbaro that the units in -

" fact will rerain affordable, and to provide assurance that the units will be provided in @ manner
consistent with the provisions of Section 15-182.4 of the LUO, sta.ff recommends that. the

. following condition be attached to the permit: '

- * Thata ‘certificate of occupancy’: .for the bonus ‘market-rate’ unit rnay not be issued untll '

such time as the two affordable units (unit 18 and unit 22) are constructed and offered -
for sale or rent for an amount consistent with the language found in Section 15-182.4 of
the Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance, nor until arrangements have been made to.
assure the continued affordability of the two affordable units, again consistent with the ’
‘language found in Section 15-182.4 of the Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance. .

. Conclusion: :
The LUO does not contain provxsxons for architectural design features However, 1t should be

noted that the Town of Carrboro Appsarance Commission has found the affordable units.to be in, o
" compliance with the Town's Village Mixed Use & Affordable Housing document.- Regarding’ the' '

bonus affordable units, staff recommends that the following condition be attached to the permut:

e That a ‘certificate of occupancy’ for the bonus ‘market-rate’ unit may not be issued until
such time as the two affordable units (unit 18 and unit 22) are constructed and offered
for sale or rent for an amount consistent with the language found in Section 15-182.4 of
the Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance, nor until arrangements have been made to
assure the continued affordability of the two affordable units, again consistent with the

- language found in Section 15-182.4 of the Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance.

Miscellaneous

Neighborhood Information Meeting: o
A neighborhood informational meeting (Attachment K) was held on Octobcr 16, ZOOI At the -

meeting, various issies were discussed mostly pertaining to traffic issues and the proposed
density of the project. It should be noted that a member of the Board of Aldermen requested that
the applicant conduct an additional neighborhood meeting to further discuss issues pertaining to

------
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the proposed project. The applicant was notified of this request at which point they chose to
individually contact the person who had initiated the request. Subsequently, the applicant
indicated to staff that they were handling the request via mdmdual contact in lieu of conductmg

- another full neighborhood information meeting.

" Letters from Citizens: : ’ ' )
A nearby property owner submitted a letter to staff identifying concerns with the proposed project

(Attachmeat L). A copy of the letter was passed on to the applicant. Staff suggested to the
applicant that they might want to conduct a traffic impact study to address the concerns outlined
in the letter. The applicant chose to not do so. As mentioned previously, staff requested that -

- NCDOT consider the project and mform the Town if they had concerns. No concerns were .

conveyed from NCDOT.

The Zoning vaxsxon received additional letters on October 18, 2002, which are aIso mcluded asa:
'part of Attachment L. ’ . ‘ -

Homeowner's Association:
The applicant has not yet provided a copy of homeowner’s association documents to the Town,

but does plan to do so. The documents must be reviewed and approved by the Town Attorney
~prior to their recordation with the Orange County Register of Deeds. Because the documents
have not been submitted, staff recommends the following:

- That Homeowner’s Association documents be revxewed and approved by the Town
Attomey prior to construction plan approval '

REC OMNIENDATION

 The Adrmmstranon recommends that the Board of Aldermen approve the Condmonal Use Permit -
request to allow a condominium development, consisting of 22 two-family apartments (Use

'1.241) and a single-family dwelling (Use # 1.111) (to remain on the property), to be located at

. 107 Jones F erry Road, subject to the following conditions: S

1.  Thata detail drawmg for the proposed bnck srdewalk be included on the constructxon :
plans; ,
2. - That the construction plans must show the waterline connectmg to a main line other than ‘

' the -cogeneration line in the Jones Ferry Road nght—of—way,

3. That a *certificate of occupancy’ for the bonus ‘market-rate' unit may not be issued until
such time as the two affordable units (unit 18 and unit 22) are constructed and offered for -
sale or rent for an amount consistent with the language found in Section 15-182.4 of the
Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance, nor until arrangements have been made to assure
the continued affordability of the two affordable units, again consistent with the language
found in Section 15-182.4 of the Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance; and

4. - That Homeowner's Association documents be reviewed and approved by the Town
Alttomey prior to construction plan approval. :

mn
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AttachmentD

LUO Text Amendment Adopted by the Board of Aldermen on June 25, 2002:

Secnon 15-221 Road and Sidewalk Reqmrements in Unsubdnnded Developments
was amended by rewntmo the following section: v

(b) . Whenever (i) a lot is proposed to be developed residentially for more than
four dwelling units or non-residentially in.such a fashion as to generate more than 40
" vehicle trips per day, and (i1) if the lot were to be subdivided, a street would be
required running through the lot to provide a connection between existing or planned
adjacent streets in accordance with the provisions of Sections 15-214 and 15-217(a),
then the developer shall be required to construct and dedicate the same street that
would have been required had the property been subdivided.

(AMENDED 6/25/02)






Attachment "E"-

: ' ARCHITECTURE 1000 Corparate Orve
. | ’ ENGINEERING Suita 101
o Hillsbaraugh, NC 27278

PLANNING . 919.732.3833 phane

A E S EAR . B R OWN . ] CONSTRUCTION .919.732.5676 lax

- July 31, 2002 o L o

" -Marty Roupe

~ Development Review Admlmstrator
Town of Carrboro
301 West Main Street
-Carrboro, NC 27510 .

Re: Twin Magnohas Condomrmum Srte Plan S
A'Marty: w
The following are our responses (o the rterns notes as remarnmg' 'modrﬁed or *new" from your letter dated Juty 30,
- 2002, numbered to match your comments. _ ‘ -

General Comments:

8. .The District Engineer for DOT rssued an approved dnveway permit on July 22 2002. Hrs letter was cc: to the Town
of Chapel Hill, which may be where the ongrnal paperwork went. | have attached a copy.

‘R 17. A public road is not proposed for this development. Thrs property is approximately 120" in width for the first 1000’
and would not accommadate the dimensional requirements of a public road and a public Right-of-Way. In addition,
the terrain at the South end of the property is steep and wodded, making a continuation of the road impractical. -
Extensive site design was dane prior to the adoption of the ordinance amending Sections 15-220 and 15-221 of the -
LUOQ. The applicant is praposing to add a valley gutter at a location on the East property line to provide emergency

access should the adjacent property be deve!oped in the future The foregomg statement constrtutes our om'cral ’

- Jjustification statement.
. 18. Arevised Tree Removal Justrﬁcatxon letter is attached
19. The cross-section llustration will be included in- the final CUP submrttal
We recognize the requirement of addrtronal postage and have forwarded this item to the developer

20.

Please contact me if you have any questrons
“Thank You,

QW wtt‘r*

' Parker Sniffen, PLS — ' .
Project Manager ' : - ; . , o
The Sear Brown Group ' o






‘Attachment F ;

- _ " Penny Lane Condoniiniums
Conditional Use Permit Application

Tree Removal Justification Letter

Iy 31, 2002

Town of Carrboro Planning Staff
Town of Carrboro Aldermen

This Narrative is provxdcd t0 cxplam our proposal to remove a spccr.mcn tree exxstmg on tbe 3 .55 acre tract shown
on thc Penny Lane Condominiums Condmona.l Use Permit Plans. : ,

The tree we are proposing to remove is a mature walnut, approximately 20™ DBH. Itis directly behind the exlstmg

house in an existing graveled parking area. Two condominium units are planned faor this area, and the recis -

_ positioned midway between the property line and the entry road such that there is not room to reduce unit size or

~ relocate in any direction. ‘This location is appropriate for housing units because of its proximity to parking, utilities
and pubhc sidewalks. The walnut isa rclanvely,common spccxcs to rcsxdcnnal areas in and around Carrboro '

~Thereis a steep slope bchmd the walnut (and the existing gmgc) that must be lowered in arder to provide safe gmde o
for vehicular access to the rest of the property. Protecting the walnut would prevent us from lowering this grade and - :
reduce the total number of units on the site by two without a commensurate rcductxon in other ncccssary ,

’ 'm&astmcmrc (pavmg, unhncs, gradmg, etc )

It should be notcd that we have lakcn all rcasonablc measures to prcscrvc the large magnolia at thc front ot‘ thc

property, positioned between the existing house and the East property line. The pmposcd paved entry drive may
intrude upon thc tree’s dripline, but we are in agrccment with the ’I'own that the tree is worthy of the attcmpt to save - A

it

As explained in our Environmental Impact Statement, the design of this development is congruous with the
.. yegetation on the existing site, as most of the grading and construction is located on the flat, open fields behind the
~ ‘existing house. Numerous hardwoods and pines within the proposed Open Space are protected by our, development

. plan. A landscaped Bio-Retcation Area of approximately 3682 sq. ft. is proposed within the Open Space, adjacentto

~ the area to be cleared by the praposed 30' OWASA sewer casement. - Construction of this required stormwater -

* quality feature, the sewer outfall and required recreation amenities will require the clearing of a number of maples

oaks and pine trees averaging 10™ diameter. These species are numerous on this site and not on the Town's N
* protected list. The Bio-Retention revegetaton plan includes 14 new deciduous or evergreen trees and 45 shrubs.

* Thank you for your consideration of this issue.

‘Parker Sniffen, P ‘ o . . . .
. Sear-Brown Group : \ ’ G

(519) 732-3883
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Attachment “G” -

Sungcﬂe DeSIgn Group, PA. soaseccmmnsin seen

915 Jones Frankiin Road ¢ Ralelgh, NC 27_&06 « Phone 919.855.2243 « Fax 919.8569.6258

" October 17, 2002

Ms. Jane L. Tuohey

Program Support Assistant IT
- Zoning Division S

“Town of Carrbaro - o _ _ S

" 301 West Main Street : . R e
,Can’boroNC 27510 o I

- Re: CUP for Penny Lane Condornmums
' DcarMs Tuohcy' _
We received a revised Truth In Drainage: Statement from Mr, James Parker of Sear Brown for

Twin Magnolias Development dated 10/15/02. Following are the comments from our last review
annotated to reflect this review: : T

Paragraph 2.

1. There may be back up of stormwater at the yard inlet on the westermn property lmc wh).ch
would affect ad]ommg propettles if'it bccomes clogged. :

| ~'I’his comment has been utlsfnctonly addressed.
2. How does the post dcvelopmcnt flow compare w1th thc prc d:.velopmcnt ﬂow?
, This comment hu becn sanafactorﬂy addressed
Pa:ra.graph 3.
L3 wil the quanmy of mnoff orthe peak ratc of runoff or both be reduued?
This comment has been sntlsfactonly addrased |

4, Has the increase in quantity of runoff been taken into account when consxdermg crosion and
ﬂood damage? :

This comment has beendati.s_t’n_ctoril& addressed.
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5. See #2 above.

This comment has been satxs{actonly addressed.

Para.graph 5. o
; 6. Was the USDANRCS/EPA Hmok of Constructed Wetlands used in the final desxgn?
' This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.

7. Give justification for farther filtration being pmvxded by “the vegctatxve area betwecn the

-outfall and the receiving stream”. ,

This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.

I would recommend that the Truth In Drainage Statement be approved If you have questions or
. nccd. Further xnformanon, please contact me.

. Sincerely,
w. Henry Wel}a, Jr., PE

“ce: James W. Parker, I, PE
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Sungate Design Group, P.A. e e

915 Jones franklin Road * Raleigh. NC 276046 « Phone 919.859.2243} Fax 919.859.4253

Octaber 17,2002

Ms. Jane L. Tuchey -
Program Support Assistant I
- Zoning Division -

. Town of Carrboro :
301 West Main Street - '
"Camrboro, N. C. 27510 T

Re: CUP for Pemny Lane"Coﬁdominiums -
" Dear Ms. Tuohey: _ | ,
| We-have.coinpleted our éight_ review of the CUP pl;ns for the above referenced project.. The
plans were preparcd by Sear-Brown and arc dated 10/11/01 and sealed 9/2402. The plans were

received in our office on 10/15/02. The Stormwater Calculations are dated 10/11/01 revised -
8/1/02 and scaled 9/24/02, Following are our comments from the initial submittal angotated to

. reflect this review: o R )
o L Stormwater quahty and quantity have not bcén addressed.
: Stormwater Quantity | - | - . _
 Time of concentration fﬁr f;ﬁe post dcvclopin;ent condiﬁon shoﬁld iﬁciﬁde the actual time of ~" .
xszntmtion for inlet CB 1. .Tme:l time through the pipe system §hould be added <_>n to this
- This comment ’h’,as been iaﬁsfagtofily'addresied.
- The 100-yeer post de‘v:lopn;éut storm shouid be modeled.
This éouﬁnent has been sadsfactofily _addiesséd; .
The orifice plate detail could not be located.
The orifice plate detail was locafé_d on sheet DD 12.
How will storms thai produce runoff inncxcess of 1;’ be cbnvéyed néncrésiw;'ely from the site? - |

This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.
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~ A complete structural analysis of the proposcd detmtxon basm will have to be pmvv.dcd at the

_ construction plan phase.

This comment does not have to be nddruscd until the construction plan phase

The proposed openings grate on the detention basm behmd the dumpster pad appears to be too
large from a safety standpoint. _

‘The detention basin has been moved and the opening grates are no longér piopqsgd.
 Additional comments from 7/36/02 review: | |
The orifice coefficient 6.0 for the orifice in the detention basin appcafs to be extremely high.
This comment has been _satisfaciorﬂy addressed. |
" How were stagc storage and stage dischargc relationshiﬁs pomﬁutcd?
This comment has been sntlsfncton’ly addressed.
1schargcs from the 3 mch orifice could not bc duphcated. - ' .

'I'he 3-inch orifice haa been cnlarged and the dlscharga Irom the new onﬁce appenr to be
reasonable. :

: Stormwater Qnahty

The bxoretennon area appears to be dcprcsscd appronmately 4.5 fcet below natural ground,
' Investigate ways to raise the area. -

This commem has been aatufactorﬂy addressed.

EEE T Lt e e emenian

How will sheet flow into the biorstention area be mhevcd" Tbe outlet velom’cy from tue 15”
‘pipe will not be dissipated by the sand structure shown on the plans. :

This comment has been nt:sfactorily addressed.

Tt is not clear if the bioretention area will be underia_u'n Vwith a sana bed.- If it is not to be
underlain, the sizing of the area should be based on 7% of the drainage arca.

This comment has been satisfactorily addreﬁsed :
Anunder drain system with adcquatc outlctxs reqm.red : T o 'A o

Tlns comment has been satisfactorlly addressed.

SDG
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Details of tb.e bioretention area should be shown on the plaas.
This comment has been satufactorily addressed.
The onretenuon mulch should be double shredded hardwcod mulch, not hardwood chxps

This comment has been satisfactorily addressed

" Buffer grass strip around bioretention should be sod (mstead of seeded) t help prevent sﬂt from
- contaminating planting soil. -

This eoxhnient has been satisfactorily addressed.

The Bioretention Construction Sequenec refers to diversion measures shown on an erosion
control plan. Please provide details of these measures.

Thls comment has been satisfnctorily addressed.’
Clethra Japonica is not on the approved hst of plant matenals
Tlus comunent has been satufactorﬂy addressed

i) umpems Comnmms and Junipems Honzontahs are both dry mesic and therefore are not
'recommended for installation in onretennon areas. : ]

This comment has been satmfactoruy addressed

_ RelocateJ u.mpems Vu'glma that is l6cated over 60” RCP. I muperus Vn'gxma. should be planted
oo periphery or side slopes of bioretention areas. , A

B Thm comment hu been satisfactorxly nddressed
Does the bmretcnnon sptllway need stone lining as shown on the emergency spﬂlway schedule"
| This eomment has been satufactoril) addressed

It is not clea: how the level Spreader proposed at the outlet of the 18" pipe wdl wodc B appears
that the water will flow around the level spreade'r ,

~This comment has been satxsfactonly addrused

Why is runoff in excess of the first inch being dxverted to the bmretcxmon area 1f the arca is not
to be used for detention? - :

. This comment has been saﬁsfactoﬁ'ly addrmed.
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A planting plan and soil requirem_énts need 10 be included in the plans.
This comment has been aansfnctorily addressed. |

2. The yard. inlet, Y1-3 needs to be analyzed to ensure that thcm is no backup of water off the
-property during the 100-year storm. . .

,This comment ha.s been sausfactor!ly addressed

3. The detail for Yard Inlet should indicate that stcps will be requxrcd where dcpth exceeds 3 c
fect. ,

‘This comment has been satisfactorily addi‘esséd.

4. There is no detail shov}n for Catch Basins

T his comment has been ‘satisfactorlly addressed

5. A detail peeds to be shown for the swale located on the weat side of the propctty
' Thxa comment has been aatufactonly addressed ‘

6. Calculations nced to bc submitted for the sxzmg of thc 8’ base dxtcb.. L

-The & outlet dltch has been eliminated from the plans o |

7. The note on sheet GP6 spccxﬁes TOC std. Curb mlets An dmnagc 18 to bc desxgned an.d
. constructed to NCDOT Standards. _

‘This comment has bcen satxsfactonly addressed :

'8, It does not a:poea: that CB 4 or 5 are intercepting any stormwater. ‘The super clcvatlon in the ’
parking lot changes just before CB 5. . '

,CB 4 haa been climinated. CB 5 still does not mtercept any stormwater .

9. The proposed 442 contour does not appear to tic in to the cmtmg 442 contour on the east side
of the property. :

This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.
10. Itis not clear how the dumpster area is to drain?

This comment has been satisfactorily addressed
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1L Draina.ge in the area between the units needs to be addressed.

- This comment has been sahsfnctorﬂy addressed

12. It appears that the impervious area on the southwest pomon of the ptoperty has been
significantly increased. How mll the assocxaled. increase in discharge be handled on-mtc?

This comment has been. satisfacton‘ly addressed.

13. HGL computations for all drainage systems will be required at thc construcuon pla.n stage.

Additional comments based on 4/3/0” review:

~14. A storm dramage box needs to be added on J’ones Fen-y Road west of the entrance to the site
and piped to the exxstmg storm drainage system east of the site. -

~The entrance is now proposed to bea dnve cut which will ellmlnate the need for the
drxmage box. -

Addmona.l comments from August 25, 2002 review:

15. The Stormwater Calcu.lanons and all plan sheets need to be sealed. by Mr. Parker or othcr
‘quahﬁcd professmnal preparing the work. : _

Thu comment has been satisfactorily addresaed.

18, The plan sheets submitted (SW~10 BP-11 and DD- -12) does not constimte the entn'e set of
plans for the project. The complete set should be submitted for review. , :

' .'This comment has been satisfactorily addrused.

17. A*Truth in Dramage" Statement need.s to bc submitted for approval. The statement should ce e
- be brief and concise. : :

This comment has been sntisractdrﬂy addressed. )
: Addmona[ comments based on this review:

18. Pre development discharges could not be located i in the dramage calculanons submxtted.
Please submit a complete package for the review.

This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.
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Moy
Based on the above findings, I would recorumend that the CUP plans be approved. If you have
questions or need further mformation, please contact me.
~ Sincerely, . .
W. Henry Wells, Jr., PE |

.cc: James W. Parker, Jr., PE






